

No. 20-363

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FREDERICK R. WHATLEY,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

WARDEN, GEORGIA DIAGNOSTIC  
AND CLASSIFICATION PRISON,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION FOR PUBLIC DEFENSE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

BUCKNER POTTS WELLFORD

*Counsel of Record*

KRISTINE LEPORATI ROBERTS

JENNIE VEE SILK

EMMA LAF0Y MARION

BAKER, DONELSON, BEARMAN, CALDWELL  
& BERKOWITZ, PC

165 Madison Avenue, Suite 2000

Memphis, Tennessee 38103

(901) 526-2000

bwellford@bakerdonelson.com

klroberts@bakerdonelson.com

jsilk@bakerdonelson.com

emarion@bakerdonelson.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. The shackling of a criminal defendant, clearly visible to the jury during the penalty phase of a capital case, constitutes structural error under *Weaver v. Massachusetts*, 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017). ..... 5

    A. The error presented here is structural because it is impossible to measure its effects. .... 7

    B. The error here is structural because it always results in fundamental unfairness to the defendant. .... 10

II. The Court should adopt the assumption it made in *Weaver* that prejudice is established when a structural error renders the trial fundamentally unfair, *even if* the convicted person cannot show a reasonable probability that the outcome of the proceeding would have been different but for the error. .... 12

III. The shackling of a criminal defendant during the penalty phase of a capital case is a structural error in which prejudice is presumed

under *Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668 (1984). ..... 15

IV. In the alternative, Whatley should prevail under *Strickland's* prejudice analysis. .... 17

A. The presence of shackles, particularly on an African-American defendant, with an accompanying message of future dangerousness, impermissibly infected the penalty phase of the trial..... 19

B. The prosecutor’s reenactment of the crime, involving a shackled African-American man, magnified the impact of well established effects of implicit bias on the jury during the penalty phase of the trial. .... 21

C. It is reasonably probable that but for the forced reenactment of the crime while shackled, at least one juror would have refused to return a verdict imposing the death penalty. .... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991) .....	5, 6
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017) .....	9, 10
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	6, 7
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005) .....	passim
<i>Elledge v. Dugger</i> , 823 F.2d 1439 (11th Cir.) .....	16
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976) .....	16
<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 139 S. Ct. 738 (2019) .....	14
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	10
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560 (1986) .....	passim
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970) .....	16
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	17
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988) .....	13
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018) .....	14
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998) .....	8

<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	14
<i>Riggins</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992) .....	7
<i>Roche v. Davis</i> , 291 F.3d 473 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988) .....	8
<i>Stephenson v. Neal</i> , 865 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	17
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	passim
<i>Strickland</i> , <i>v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	5
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) .....	11
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927) .....	11
<i>U.S. v. Gonzales-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006) .....	7
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) .....	14
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986) .....	11
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017) .....	passim
<i>Whatley v. Warden</i> , 927 F.3d 1150 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	3, 16
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983) .....	11, 12
Other Authorities	
<i>A Contextual Approach to Harmless Error Review</i> , 130 Harv. L. Rev. 1791 (2017) .....	6, 13

<i>Devaluing Death: An Empirical Study of Implicit Racial Bias on Jury-Eligible Citizens in Six Death Penalty States,</i> 89 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 513 (2014) .....	22
<i>Harmless Error in the Penalty Phase of a Capital Case: A Doctrine Misunderstood and Misapplied,</i> 28 Ga. L. Rev. 125 (1993) .....	8, 9
<i>Implicit Bias: Scientific Foundations,</i> 94 Cal. L. Rev. 945 (2006) .....	22
<i>Implicit Racial Bias in Public Defender Triage,</i> 122 Yale L.J. 2626 (2013).....	21, 23
<i>Looking Across the Empathic Divide: Racialized Decision Making on the Capital Jury,</i> 2011 Mich. St. L. Rev. 573 (2011).....	22
<i>Priming Unconscious Racial Stereotypes About Adolescent Offenders,</i> 28 Law & Human Behavior 483 (2004).....	23
<i>Racial Discrimination and the Death Penalty in the Post-Furman Era: An Empirical and Legal Overview, with Recent Findings from Philadelphia,</i> 83 Cornell L. Rev. 1638 (1998) .....	22
